
Page 1 of 3 
 

E-144 
 

  Office of Superintendent of Schools                                              October 5, 2022 
  Board Meeting of October 19, 2022 
 
Financial Services 
Mr. Ron Y. Steiger, Chief Financial Officer 

 
  SUBJECT:  REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON 

INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-19-006-MV – TREE, PALM, 
AND SHRUB PRUNING/REMOVAL 

 
COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS   

LINK TO STRATEGIC 
PLAN: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE OPERATIONAL 

PRACTICES 
 
The purpose of this request is to obtain approval of a supplemental award on the 
following term contract, inasmuch as the estimated requirements, previously awarded by 
the Board, will be exceeded before the contract extension term(s) expires. Due to 
increased pricing, this supplement is required in order to furnish tree, palm, and shrub 
trimming, pruning and stump removal services, and amend the total contract award to 
$1,250,000 annually. In addition, there is an estimated budget of $1,280,000 for the 
continuation of the Districtwide effort to expedite deferred maintenance of school 
facilities. The increase in budget will assist with our targeted enrollment initiative to 
beautify our school facilities.  
 
Fund Source 
Various 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, APPROVE 

the supplemental award on the following contract, inasmuch as the 
estimated requirements, previously awarded by the Board, will be 
exceeded before the contract term(s) expires.  

 
1. INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-19-006-MV, TREE PALM AND 

SHRUB PRUNING/REMOVAL, to establish a contract, with pre-
approved vendors, to furnish all labor, supervision, equipment 
and materials necessary to perform tree, palm, and shrub 
trimming, pruning, and stump removal, during the term of the 
contract with an initial effective date of November 18, 2020 
through November 17, 2022, and may, by mutual agreement 
between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and 
the successful bidders, be extended for three (3) additional one 
(1) year extension periods.  



Page 2 of 3 
 

 
A. A NATIVE TREE SERVICE, INC. 

15733 SW 117TH AVENUE 
MIAMI, FL 33177 

     OWNER/OFFICER: DAYNE TOMASETTI  
 
B. BELLA FIORE LANDSCAPING LLC  MBE/MWBE 
 7954 SW 146TH COURT 
 MIAMI, FL 33183 
 OWNER/OFFICER: YISTA M. URBINA TAPIA 
 HISPANIC AMERICAN 
 
C. CNC MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. 

12865 SW 216TH STREET 
MIAMI, FL 33170 

     OWNER/OFFICER:  CARLOS M. VAZQUEZ 
 
   D.  EDJ TREE SERVICE LLC 
    4861 SW 106TH AVENUE 
    DAVIE, FL 33328 
    OWNER/OFFICER: EVELYN R. PAGNI 
 
   E. FLORIDA COAST SERVICES, INC. 
    1215 NW 4TH STREET 
    BOCA RATON, FL 33486 

OWNER/OFFICER: BRIAN M. MULGREW 
 

   F. GREEN WISE GROUP LLC 
    18430 SW 224TH STREET 
    MIAMI, FL 33170 

OWNER/OFFICER: EUGENE J. SHERWOOD 
   
   G. SFM SERVICES, INC. 
    9700 NW 79TH AVENUE  
    HIALEAH GARDENS, FL 33016 

OWNER/OFFICER: CHRISTIAN H. INFANTE  
 
   H. SHERLOCK TREE COMPANY INC 
    697 SW 9TH TERRACE 
    POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 

OWNER/OFFICER: JONATHAN WOLFSON 
 

    I. THE GREEN EXPERTS, INC. 
    4121 SW 47TH AVENUE, SUITE 1335 
    DAVIE, FL 33314 

OWNER/OFFICER: BERTRAND BOLDUC 



Page 3 of 3 
 

 
  
 

ORIGINAL AWARD AMOUNT   $1,000,000 per year  
PREVIOUS SUPPLEMENTAL          -0-  
ONE-TIME SUPPLEMENTAL    $1,280,000 (FY 2022-23) 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL     $250,000 per year (FY 2023- beyond) 
TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT FY 22-23  $2,530,000 
SUBSEQUENT AWARD AMOUNTS  $1,250,000 per year 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	SUBJECT:  REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-19-006-MV – TREE, PALM, AND SHRUB PRUNING/REMOVAL

